TOWN OF NEW LEBANON RESOLUTION #XX, 2023 RESOLUTION TO COVER HEALTH INSURANCE FOR JEFFREY WINESTOCK DECEMBER 12, 2023

At the Regular Monthly Meeting of the New Lebanon Town Board, held at the New Lebanon Town Hall, 14755 NYS Route 22, New Lebanon, New York, duly called and held on the 12th day of December 2023, the following Resolution was proposed and seconded:

Resolution by	_
Seconded by	_

Non-Precedent Setting Offer to Cover Jeffrey Winestock's Health Insurance as a Direct Response to His Dedicated Service to the Town for the Last 38 Years

WHEREAS, Jeffrey Winestock has worked in the highway department for the Town of New Lebanon for 38 years; and

WHEREAS, Jeffrey Winestock lost his bid for re-election as Highway Superintendent in November of 2023; and

WHEREAS, the incoming Highway Superintendent Peter McCagg would like Jeffrey Winestock to stay on as a part-time on call employee for the highway department to assist in the transition and Jeffrey Winestock has agreed to work for the Town of New Lebanon highway department as a part-time on call employee starting 1/1/2024; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board would like to offer Jeffrey Winestock health insurance coverage for as long as he is an employee of the Town until he becomes eligible for medicare; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that starting 1/1/2024 and ending when he stops working for the Town or on 11/29/2026, whichever occurs first, the Town of New Lebanon will pay 100% of the health insurance premium for Jeffrey Winestock for a single plan on the CDPHP plan and a single plan on the delta dental plan that he is currently enrolled in as an offer that is non-precedent setting and a direct response to his dedicated service with the Town of New Lebanon for the last 38 years.

Upon the question of the foregoing Resolution, the following Town Board Members voted "Aye" or "Nay" for said Resolution:

Roll Call Vote:	
Councilmember Norman Rasmussen	
Councilmember Deborah Gordon	

Supervisor Tistrya Houghtling	
Councilmember John Trainor	
Councilmember Susan Tipograph	

The Resolution, having been approved by a majority vote of the Town Board, was declared duly adopted by the Supervisor of the Town of New Lebanon.

Dated: December 12, 2023

Marcie Robertson New Lebanon Town Clerk